

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/7/2018 10:58 AM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II
#50935-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

vs.

SPENCER J. FREDRICKSEN

Appellant

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR CLARK COUNTY
The Honorable Bernard F. Veljacic
Superior Court No. 16-1-00279-0

STEVEN W. THAYER, WSBA #7449
112 W. 11th Street, Suite 200
Vancouver, WA 98660
(360) 694-8290

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR1

 A. Appellant assigns error to the trial court’s verdict on Count
 01 - - Harassment - - Death Threat.1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR1

 1. Whether the evidence is sufficient to establish that Mr.
 Fredricksen’s statements constituted a “true threat” to kill
 Magno.1

 2. Whether the evidence is sufficient to establish that Magno
 reasonably feared that he would be killed in order to sustain the
 verdict of the trial court.1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Procedural History1

 B. Trial testimony3

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....12

 A. Introduction.....12

 B. Mr. Fredricksen’s statements did not constitute a threat, and
 therefore did not constitute a “true threat” to kill Magno.13

 1. Standard of Review13

 2. The statement “I’m going to get my gun” was not a threat,
 and certainly not a threat to kill.14

 3. The overwhelming evidence in the record is that
 Fredricksen never made the statement “come outside and fight
 me”.....16

 4. The statement “come outside and fight me” is not a threat,
 and certainly not a threat to kill.18

5. The overwhelming evidence in the record is that Fredricksen never made the statement “I’m coming for you”...
.....18

6. There was no threat, and no threat to kill.....20

7 In light of the history of their relationship, and the entire context, the overwhelming evidence in the record is that Fredricksen would not have foreseen that Magno could reasonably interpret his statements as a threat to kill.....21

C. The evidence in the record is insufficient to establish that Magno reasonably feared that he would be killed.22

1. Standard of review.22

2. The evidence does not establish that Magno was placed in reasonable fear that he would be killed.....22

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Acosta, 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984)12

State v. C.G., 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003).12

State v. Kilburn, 151 Wn.2d 36, 41, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004)12

State v. Kohonen, 192 Wn.App. 567, 573, 370 P.3d 16 (2016).....13

State v. Trey M., 186 Wn.2d 884, 894, 383 P.3d 474 (2016)15

State v. Williams, 98 Wn.App. 765, 770-771, 991 P.2d 107 (2000)
.....14

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.825 and 9.94A.533(3)2

RCW 9A.04.110 (12).....14, 22

RCW 9A.46.02013

RCW 9A.46.020(1)(a)22

RCW 9A.46.020(2)(b)12, 22

RCW 9A.46.020(2)(b)/ 9A.46.020 (2)(b)(ii).....1
